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PVKN. Govt. College(A), Chittoor. 
For the financial Year – 2021-22 
Finance Committee Meeting - II 

On 28-02-2022@ 10.00 am 
Members Present 
 
 

Agenda 
 

To seek ratification : 

 UGC Annual Autonomous Assistance 2021-22 –Utilized Grant settlement of 
Accounts to the UGC 

 Examination Cell-Receipts and Payments ( Income, expenditure statement) 2021-
22 

 Honorarium, TA, DA and other incidental expenditure to the External  members 
of Statutory Committees – 2021-22 

 Expenditure towards development of OTLP Mobile APP and Licensing data 
migration modules for conduct of classes in both offline and online (Module –I 
& II). 

 Expenditure towards development of OTLP Mobile APP and Licensing data 
migration modules for conduct of classes in both offline and online (Module –III 
& IV). 
 

  To Seek approval  for the financial year 2021-22. :  

 Proposed Budget estimation of Annual Autonomous Assistance for the 
financial year 2022-23. 
 

Academic        
 

 New Curriculum Design 

 Preparation of Study Material 

Principal : Dr. G. Ananda Reddy Chairman 

Alumni (Proposed 

member to GOB) 

: Sri G. Kanna Reddy Member 

University Nominee : Finance Officer, S.V. University, 

Tirupati 

Member 

Senior Faculty : 1. Sri B. Ramesh Chandra Babu,  

     Lecturer in Mathematics 

2. Sri G. Babu Chetty,  

    Lecturer in English 

Member 

 

 

Member  

Controller of 

Examinations 

: Dr. P. Sujana, Lecturer in Botany  Member  

Librarian : Sri P. Ravi, Lecturer in Library 

Science 

Member  

Auditor : Sri A. Akhilesh, Chartered 

Accountant 

Member  
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 NSQF-Certificate Courses- B Voc 

 Diploma Courses 

 Industry – Academy interaction 

 ICT – E-Content 
 
 
Administrative 

 Governing Body Meeting – suggestions - implementation 

 Academic Council meeting-Suggestions  

 . BOS Meeting- TA DA to External members  

 . Examination Committee meetings 

 Support Staff services 

 Office automation-Student –Fee- Testimonial-Accounts 

 Library Management-Automation-software 

 Cloud infrastructure, Facility 
Examination Reforms: 

 Internal Evaluation 

 Semester/CBCS 

 Semester end Theory/Practical Examination 

 Online Examinations-Quizes 

 Open Book-Examination 

 Projects-Analysis 

 Students Area/Field Study 

 Apprentices/Internships/work study 

 Industry/Scientific visits 
 
Examination Cell-Functioning- Software-Preparatory arrangements 
Pre Examination arrangements 

 Printing of Answer Books 

 Students registration 

 Printing of Question papers 

 Conduct of Internal Examinations 

 Student Examination Fee remittances 

 Student Nominal Roll/Photo Attendance sheets/ generating Hall tickets 

 Preparation of Room plan, conduct of End examinations 
 
Post Examination Arrangements/tasks 

 Internal Evaluation-posting of marks 

 Decoding/Allotment/External Evaluation 

 Scrutiny/rechecking-Strong Room, Confidential work 

 Publication of results ( within 30 days) 

 Revaluation, Personal identification 

 Malpractice Committee Meeting 

 OMR Sheets, External Marks reader 

 Marks statements (QR code) Transcripts 

 Examination results release portal Cloud access-pvknugstudent.live-
pvknpgstudent.live- security mark 

 Preparation of consolidated cum Provisional certificates 



3  

 

 Preparation and Maintenance of Records/Registers/Minutes books 

 Printing of semester Grade Sheets, Provisional cum Consolidated Grade Sheet 

 Fee for Award of Final Degree by the Parent University, Fee remittance 

 Celebration of 1st Graduation Day 

 Preparation of Accounts, Auditing-  submission to GB 
 

RESOLUTIONS    

1. It is ratified the expenditure incurred on items specified by the UGC ie 

additional/special needs of the college from UGC Annual Autonomous Grant  Rs. 

20,00,000/- for the financial year 2021-22 ( 80% Rs. 16,00,000/- from the UGC assistance, and  

20% Rs. 4,00000/- met from college sources for submission of utilization Certificate to the 

UGC before 31st March 2022) for release of 20% grant by the UGC. (Annexure-1). 

 

Resolved and ratified the actual expenditure incurred on special/additional needs of the 

college ( from 01-04-2021 to 27-02-22) in view of delay of UGC assistance, 

 

 Upgradation of syllabus on regular basis  making it skill oriented with quantifiable 

outcomes – Rs. 13,500/- 

 Orientation and re-training of teachers – Rs. 5,000/- 

 Redesigning courses and Development of Teaching, Learning material – Rs. 3,850/- 

 Examination Reforms – Rs. 3,44,520/- 

 Renovation and repairs not leading to construction of a new building – Rs. 1,47,000/- 

 Office equipment, teaching aids and laboratory equipment – Rs. 1,03,000/- 

 Guest / Visiting faculty – Rs. 8700/- 

 

The members resolved and approved the proposed amounts on the following allowable 

special / additional needs for the period from 28-02-2022 to 31-03-2022 for 

implementation.  

 

 Workshops and Seminars – Rs. 1,50,000/- 

 Examination Reforms – Rs. 3,50,000/- 

 Furniture for Office , Classrooms, Library and laboratories, library equipment, books 

/ journals – Rs. 2,50,000.- 

 Extension activities – Rs. 1,00,000/- 

 Office equipment, teaching aids and laboratory equipment.  – Rs. 5,00,000/- 

 Guest / Visiting faculty – Rs. 50,000/- 

 Capacity Building for teachers – Rs. 50,000/- 

 Area Study Programmes – Rs. 50,000/- 

 

3.It is ratified the action implemented by the college administration ie the  Examination Fee 

remittances in the bank /expenditure incurred on various examination related works and 
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rates approved in the earlier meeting implemented in  examination Cell for the financial year 

2021-22 (Annexure-2). 
 

 Resolved and ratified the actual expenditure Rs. 39,03,241/- (Rupees Thirty nine lakhs 

three thousand two hundred and forty one only). incurred in the examination cell for 

the Financial year 2021-22 The headwise details given under. 

 

o Printing of Answer booklets. – Rs. 4,11,000/- 

o Remuneration to the question paper setters of UG and PG – Rs. 304695/- 

o Printing of Question papers – Rs. 518721/- 

o Conduct of UG / PG examinations – Rs. 258368/- 

o Remuneration to the examiners for valued answer scripts Rs. 259239/- 

o Conduct of practicals and remuneration to the examiners – Rs. 32596/- 

o Annual Maintenance Cost (AMC) to examination software – Rs. 436872/- 

o Printing of Semester Grade sheets, Provisional cum consolidated marks 

memorandum and Migration for UG and PG – Rs. 528617/- 

o Strong room / confidential work expenditure – Rs. 134449/- 

o Shifting of Answer scripts for valuation  - vehicle hire charges - Rs. 243372/- 

o Remuneration to the staff worked in examination cell Rs. 195900/- 

o Examinations contingent / maintenance expenditure – Rs.148170/- 

o Purchase of equipment in the examination cell. Rs. 187920/- 

o College Inter bank account transfer on reimbursement basis – Rs. 1,36,000/- 

o Receipts from other colleges for QP Setting and Answer scripts valuation – Rs. 

107322/- 

 

 It is ratified the examination policy implemented in previous years (2020-21&2021-22) 

and approved the policy for implementation in the academic year (2022-23).  

 

 The members unanimously ratified that for payment of Rs. 1,16,525/- (Rupees One 

lakh sixteen thousand five hundred and twenty five only) to the Vendor i.e. M/s, 

MMU Media Ltd., Chennai from the college resources towards development of OTLP 

Mobile APP and Licensing data migration modules (Module – I & II) for conduct of 

classes in both offline and online. (Annexure-3 ) 

 

 The members unanimously ratified that for payment of Rs. 1,19,106/- (Rupees One 

lakh nineteen thousand one hundred and six only) to the Vendor i.e. M/s, MMU 

Media Ltd., Chennai from the college resources towards development of OTLP 

Mobile APP and Licensing data migration modules (Module – III & IV) for conduct of 

classes in both offline and online. (Annexure-3 ) 

 

 It is ratified the action taken by the college that the proposed budget which is to be 

submitted to the UGC( along with settlement report of 2021-22) for the financial year 

2022-23 for sanction of  UGC Annual Autonomous assistance. (Annexure-4) 
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 The members unanimously resolved and approved the following items in the 

examination cell for performing examination related activities and maintenance for 

the year 2022-23. 

 

 Rs. 4,50,000/- for printing of Answer booklets. 

 Rs. 3,60,000/- for Remuneration to the question paper setters of UG and PG. 

 Rs. 7,00,000/- for Printing of Question papers. 

 Rs. 2,75,000/- for conduct of UG / PG examinations. 

 Rs. 4,60,000/- for Remuneration to the examiners for valued answer scripts. 

 Rs. 1,00,000/- for conduct of practicals and remuneration to the examiners. 

 Rs. 4,00,000/- for Annual Maintenance Cost (AMC) to examination 

software.  

 Rs. 5,00,000/- for Printing of Semester Grade sheets, Provisional cum 

consolidated marks memorandum and Migration for UG and PG. 

 Rs. 3,50,000/- for Strong room / confidential work expenditure 

 Rs. 2,00,000/- Shifting of Answer scripts for valuation  - vehicle hire charges 

 Rs. 2,00,000/- for Remuneration to the staff worked in examination cell. 

 Rs. 1,60,000/- for examinations contingent / maintenance expenditure.  

 Rs. 2,00,000/- for purchase of equipment in the examination cell. 

 

 The members unanimously approved the estimated budget for conduct of 1st 

Graduation Day for (1st& 2nd batches) 2018-21 and 2019-22  of UG and PG students 

(Parent University fee 6 lakhs, Organizing expenditure 5 lakhs, TA and other 

hospitality expenditure to the students, Guests 3.8 lakhs ) for which the college meets 

expenditure from college self sources/Examination sources. The detail actual 

expenditure shall be placed in the following finance committee after completion of the 

function for its ratification. 

 

 The members unanimously resolved that on priority basis the above allowable needs 

to be fulfilled, if necessary, the approved amounts can be diverted to meet the needs 

in order to utilize the grant on time for submission of total utilization certificate to the 

UGC- action- the item is approved 

 

 The members unanimously resolved and approved that the TA and 

remuneration/honorarium to the external members of statutory committees who 

attended/served in them are allowable to claim under Financial Rules of Govt of 

AP/UGC. Remuneration is allowed to the member irrespective number of meetings 

on the Day BOS  Rs 1000/-, Member of Academic Council Rs 1500/-, Finance 

Committee Rs 1500/- Governing Body Rs 5000/- The actual travel expenditure Train, 

Bus fare Own vehicle as per the prescribed rates and lodging. However these 

payments are to be made on availability of the college self- sources. 
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